GRANTEE: City of Falcon Heights	GRANT NO. SG-14966	
PROJECT: Amber Union		
GRANT AMOUNT: \$962,200	FUNDING CYCLE: Fall 2020	
COUNCIL ACTION: January 13, 2020	EXPIRATION DATE: December 31, 2023	
COUNCIL AUTHORIZED AGENT: Josiah Waderich josiah.waderich@metc.state.mn.us		

METROPOLITAN LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ACT GRANT AGREEMENT

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into by the Metropolitan Council ("Council") and the Municipality or Development Authority identified above as "Grantee."

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes section 473.251 creates the Metropolitan Livable Communities Fund, the uses of which fund must be consistent with and promote the purposes of the Metropolitan Livable Communities Act ("LCA") and the policies of the Council's Metropolitan Development Guide; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes sections 473.251 and 473.252 establish within the Metropolitan Livable Communities Fund a Tax Base Revitalization Account and require the Council to use the funds in the account to make grants to Municipalities or Development Authorities for the cleanup of polluted land in the seven-county metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee is a Municipality or a Development Authority as defined in Minnesota Statutes section 473.252, subdivisions 1 and 1a; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee seeks funding in connection with an application for Tax Base Revitalization Account funds submitted in response to the Council's notice of availability of grant funds for the "Funding Cycle" identified above and will use the grant funds made available under this Agreement to help fund the "Project" identified in the application; and

WHEREAS, the Council awarded Tax Base Revitalization Account grant funds to the Grantee subject to any terms, conditions or clarifications stated in its Council Action, and with the understanding that the Project identified in the application will proceed to completion in a timely manner, all grant funds will be expended prior to the "Expiration Date" identified above, and Project development or redevelopment construction will have "commenced" before the Expiration Date.

NOW THEREFORE, in reliance on the above statements and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained in this Agreement, the Grantee and the Council agree as follows:

I. DEFINITIONS

1.01. Definition of Terms. The terms defined in this section have the meanings given them in this section unless otherwise provided or indicated by the context.

- (a) *Cleanup Costs or Costs.* "Cleanup Costs" or "Costs" means:
 - (1) For hazardous waste or substance contamination, the cost of implementing a voluntary response action plan approved by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency under Minnesota Statutes section 115B.175, subdivision 3.
 - (2) For asbestos contamination, the cost of implementing a project-specific asbestos project plan for the Site and performing asbestos-related work which is carried out by contractors or subcontractors licensed or certified by the Commissioner of Health under the Minnesota Asbestos Abatement Act, Minnesota Statutes sections 326.70 to 326.81, in accordance with rules prescribed by the Commissioner of Health related to asbestos abatement and asbestos management activity, and meeting the federal Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act ("AHERA") standards for asbestos.
 - (3) For petroleum contamination, the cost of implementing a corrective action plan for the Site approved by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency under Minnesota Statutes chapter 115C.
 - (4) For lead abatement, the cost of lead abatement work performed by certified contractors consistent with all applicable federal and state laws, rules and standards governing lead abatement or regulated lead work on residential or commercial properties.
- (b) *Commenced.* For the purposes of Sections 2.08 and 5.03, "commenced" means significant physical improvements have occurred in furtherance of the Project (*e.g.*, a foundation is being constructed or other tangible work on a structure has been initiated). In the absence of significant physical improvements, visible staking, engineering, land surveying, soil testing, cleanup site investigation, or pollution cleanup activities are not evidence of Project commencement for the purposes of this Agreement.
- (c) *Council Action.* "Council Action" means the action or decision of the governing body of the Metropolitan Council, on the meeting date identified at Page 1 of this Agreement, by which the Grantee was awarded Tax Base Revitalization Account grant funds.
- (d) *Development Authority.* "Development Authority" means a statutory or home rule charter city, housing and redevelopment authority, an economic development authority, or a port authority in the "metropolitan area" as defined by Minnesota Statutes section 473.121, subdivision 2.
- (e) *Municipality.* "Municipality" means a statutory or home rule charter city or town participating in the Local Housing Incentives Program under Minnesota Statutes section 473.254, or a county in the metropolitan area as defined by Minnesota Statutes section 473.121, subdivision 2.
- (f) *Participating Municipality.* "Participating Municipality" means a statutory or home rule charter city or town that has elected to participate in the Local Housing Incentive Account program and

negotiated affordable and life-cycle housing goals for the Municipality pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 473.254.

- (g) **Project.** Unless clearly indicated otherwise by the context of a specific provision of this Agreement, "Project" means the development or redevelopment project identified in the application for Tax Base Revitalization Account funds for which grant funds were requested. Grant-funded activities typically are components of the Project.
- (h) *Project Costs.* "Project Costs" means all costs as defined in Minnesota Statutes section 116J.552, subdivision 7.
- (i) *Site.* "Site" means the polluted land proposed by the Grantee to be cleaned up and located both within the metropolitan area and within a Participating Municipality.

II. GRANT FUNDS

2.01. Source of Funds. The grant funds made available to the Grantee under this Agreement are from the Tax Base Revitalization Account of the Metropolitan Livable Communities Fund. The grant funds are derived from the area-wide tax imposed under Minnesota Statutes chapter 473F and are not from federal sources.

2.02. Grant Amount. The Council will grant to the Grantee the "Grant Amount" identified at Page 1 of this Agreement. The Council's obligation to reimburse the Grantee for eligible grantfunded expenditures shall not exceed the Grant Amount. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Grantee understands and agrees that any reduction or termination of Tax Base Revitalization Account funds made available to the Council may result in a like reduction in the Grant Amount made available to the Grantee.

2.03. Authorized Use of Grant Funds. The Grant Amount made available to the Grantee under this Agreement shall be used only for Cleanup Costs for the cleanup of the Site described in the application for Tax Base Revitalization Account funds. A Project Summary that identifies eligible uses of the grant funds as approved by the Council is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement as Attachment A. Aerial photography or drawings that identify the specific location(s) within the Project boundaries or the Site(s) for which cleanup grant funds must be used is attached to and incorporated into this Agreement as Attachment B. Grant funds must be used for cleanup of the Site which must be located in a Participating Municipality. If consistent with the application and subject to the limitations in Minnesota Statutes section 116J.556, the Grantee may use the grant funds to provide a portion of the local match requirement for Project Costs that qualify for a grant under Minnesota Statutes sections 116J.557.

2.04. Ineligible Uses. Grant funds must be used for costs directly associated with the specific proposed Project activities for which the grant funds were awarded and shall not be used for "soft costs" such as: administrative overhead; travel expenses; legal fees; insurance; bonds; permits, licenses or authorization fees; costs associated with preparing grant proposals or applications; operating expenses; planning costs, including comprehensive planning costs; and prorated lease and salary costs. Grant funds may not be used for costs of Project activities that occurred prior to the Council Action, unless the pre-award costs were for:

- (a) Site investigation work that occurred within 180 days of the Funding Cycle application due date and is identified as a grant-funded activity in Attachment A; or
- (b) Project cleanup activities that occurred within 180 days of the Funding Cycle application due date that were expressly approved by the Council Action and are described or identified in Attachments A and B.

A detailed list of ineligible and eligible costs is available from the Council's Livable Communities program office. Grant funds also shall not be used by the Grantee or others to supplant or replace: (a) grant or loan funds obtained for the Project from other sources; or (b) Grantee contributions to the Project, including financial assistance, real property or other resources of the Grantee; or (c) funding or budgetary commitments made by the Grantee or others prior to the Council Action, unless specifically authorized in Attachment A. The Council shall bear no responsibility for cost overruns which may be incurred by the Grantee or others in the implementation or performance of the Project activities. The Grantee agrees to comply with any "business subsidy" requirements of Minnesota Statutes sections 116J.993 to 116J.995 that apply to the Grantee's expenditures or uses of the grant funds.

2.05. Loans for Low-Income Housing Tax Credit Projects. If consistent with the application and the Project activities described in Attachment A or if requested in writing by the Grantee, the Grantee may structure the grant assistance to the Project as a loan so the Project Owner can take advantage of federal and state low-income housing tax credit programs. The Grantee may use the grant funds as a loan for a low-income housing tax credit Project, subject to the terms and conditions stated in Sections 2.03 and 2.04 and the following additional terms and conditions:

- (a) The Grantee covenants and represents to the Council that the Project is a rental housing project that received or will receive an award of low-income housing tax credits under section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the low-income housing tax credit program administered by the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency or a program administered by the Minneapolis/Saint Paul Housing Finance Board or another designated housing credit agency that sub-allocates low-income housing tax credits in the metropolitan area.
- (b) The Grantee will execute a loan agreement with the Project Owner. Prior to disbursing any grant funds for the Project, the Grantee will provide to the Council a copy of the loan agreement between the Grantee and the Project Owner.
- (c) The Grantee will submit annual written reports to the Council that certify: (1) the grant funds continue to be used for the Project for which the grant funds were awarded; and (2) the Project is a "qualified low-income housing project" under section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. This annual reporting requirement is in addition to the reporting requirements stated in Section 3.03. Notwithstanding the Expiration Date identified at Page 1 of this Agreement and referenced in Section 5.01, the Grantee will submit the annual certification reports during the initial "compliance period" and any "extended use period," or until such time as the Council terminates this annual reporting requirement by written notice to the Grantee.
- (d) The grant funds made available to the Grantee and disbursed to the Project Owner by the Grantee in the form of a loan may be used only for the grant-eligible activities and Project

components for which the Grantee was awarded the grant funds. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "Project Owner" means the current Project Owner and any Project Owner successor(s).

- (e) Pursuant to Section 2.04, the grant funds made available to the Grantee and disbursed to the Project Owner in the form of a loan shall not be used by the Grantee, the Project Owner or others to supplant or replace: (1) grant or loan funds obtained for the Project from other sources; or (2) Grantee contributions to the Project, including financial assistance, real property or other resources of the Grantee; or (3) funding or budgetary commitments made by the Grantee or others prior to the Council Action, unless specifically authorized in Attachment A. The Council will not make the grant funds available to the Grantee in a lump sum payment, but will disburse the grant funds to the Grantee on a reimbursement basis pursuant to Section 2.10.
- (f) By executing this Agreement, the Grantee: (1) acknowledges that the Council expects the loan will be repaid so the grant funds may be used to help fund other activities consistent with the requirements of the Metropolitan Livable Communities Act; (2) covenants, represents and warrants to the Council that the Grantee's loan to the Project Owner will meet all applicable low-income housing tax credit program requirements under section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and the low-income housing tax credit program administered by the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency or a program administered by the Minneapolis/Saint Paul Housing Finance Board or another designated housing credit agency that sub-allocates low-income housing tax credits in the metropolitan area; and (3) agrees to administer its loan to the Project Owner consistent with federal and state low-income housing tax credit program requirements.
- The Grantee will, at its own expense, use diligent efforts to recover loan proceeds: (1) when the (g) Project Owner becomes obligated to repay the Grantee's loan or defaults on the Grantee's loan; (2) when the initial thirty-year "compliance period" expires, unless the Council agrees in writing that the Grantee may make the grant funds available as a loan to the Project Owner for an "extended use period"; and (3) if noncompliance with low-income housing tax credit program requirements or some other event triggers the Project Owner's repayment obligations under its loan agreement with the Grantee. The Grantee must repay to the Council all loan repayment amounts the Grantee receives from the Project Owner. The Grantee shall not be obligated to repay the grant funds to the Council except to the extent the Project Owner repays its loan to the Grantee, provided the Grantee has exercised the reasonable degree of diligence and used administrative and legal remedies a reasonable and prudent housing finance agency would use to obtain payment on a loan, taking into consideration (if applicable) the subordinated nature of the loan. At its discretion, the Council may: (1) permit the Grantee to use the loan repayment from the Project Owner to continue supporting affordable housing components of the Project; or (2) require the Grantee to remit the grant funds to the Council.
- (h) If the Grantee earns any interest or other income from its loan agreement with the Project Owner, the Grantee will: (1) use the interest earnings or income only for the purposes of implementing the Project activities for which the grant was awarded; or (2) remit the interest earnings or income to the Council. The Grantee is not obligated to earn any interest or other income from its loan agreement with the Project Owner, except to the extent required by any applicable law.

2.06. Deferred Loans. If consistent with the application and the Project Summary, the Grantee may use the grant funds to make deferred loans (loans made without interest or periodic payments) for the purposes of implementing the Project activities described or identified in Attachments A and B. The Grantee will submit annual written reports to the Council that report on the uses of the grant funds. The form and content of the report will be determined by the Council. This annual reporting requirement is in addition to the reporting requirements stated in Section 3.03. Notwithstanding the Expiration Date identified at Page 1 of this Agreement and referenced in Section 5.01, the Grantee will submit the annual reports until the deferred loan is repaid, or until such time as the Council terminates this annual reporting requirement by written notice from the Council. At its discretion, the Council may: (a) permit the Grantee to use loan repayments to continue supporting affordable housing components of the Project; or (b) require the Grantee to remit the grant funds to the Council.

2.07. Restrictions on Loans or Grants by Subgrantees. The Grantee shall not permit any subgrantee or subrecipient to use the grant funds for loans or grants to any subrecipient at any tier unless the Grantee obtains the prior written consent of the Council. The requirements of this Section 2.07 shall be included in all subgrants.

2.08. Project Commencement and Changes. The Project for which grant funds were requested must be "commenced" prior to the Expiration Date. The Grantee must promptly inform the Council in writing of any significant changes to the Project for which the grant funds were awarded, as well as any potential changes to grant-funded activities described or identified in Attachments A and B. Failure to inform the Council of any significant changes to the Project or significant changes to grant-funded components of the Project, and use of grant funds for ineligible or unauthorized purposes, will jeopardize the Grantee's eligibility for future LCA awards. Grant funds will not be disbursed prior to Council approval of significant changes to either the Project or grant-funded activities described or identified in Attachments A and B.

2.09. Loss of Grant Funds. The Grantee agrees to remit to the Council in a prompt manner: any unspent grant funds, including any grant funds that are not expended prior to the Expiration Date identified at Page 1 of this Agreement; any grant funds that are not used for the authorized purposes; and any interest earnings described in Section 2.11 that are not used for the purposes of implementing the grant-funded Project activities described or identified in Attachments A and B. For the purposes of this Agreement, grant funds are "expended" prior to the Expiration Date if the Grantee pays or is obligated to pay for expenses of eligible grant-funded Project activities that occurred prior to the Expiration Date and the eligible expenses were incurred prior to the Expiration Date. Unspent or unused grant funds and other funds remitted to the Council shall revert to the Council's Tax Base Revitalization Account for distribution through application processes in future Funding Cycles or as otherwise permitted by law.

2.10. Payment Request Forms, Documentation, and Disbursements. The Council will disburse grant funds in response to payment requests submitted by the Grantee through the Council's online grant management system and reviewed and approved by the Council's authorized agent. Payment requests shall be made using payment request forms, the form and content of which will be determined by the Council. Payment request and other reporting forms will be provided to the Grantee by the Council. The Council will disburse grant funds on a reimbursement basis or a "cost incurred" basis. To obtain reimbursement under this Agreement, the Grantee shall provide the Council with evidence

that eligible grant-funded activities, (or a portion thereof) for which reimbursement is requested, have been satisfactorily completed. The Grantee shall describe the grant-eligible activities for which reimbursement is requested and shall provide sufficient documentation of grant-eligible expenditures, invoices and payment documents, and such other information as the Council reasonably requests. The Council will make the final determination whether the expenditures are eligible for reimbursement under this Agreement, and verify the total amount requested from the Council. Reimbursement of any cost does not constitute a waiver by the Council of any Grantee noncompliance with this Agreement. Payment requests must also include the following documentation:

- (a) Contaminated fill disposal documentation (showing unit rates, one manifest per truck per load, and weight/load tickets); and
- (b) A spreadsheet matching manifest, load tickets and final weights.
- (c) Consultant/contractor invoices showing the time period covered by the invoice; the specific grant-funded Project activities conducted or completed during the authorized time period within which eligible costs may be incurred; and documentation supporting expenses including subcontractor and consultant invoices showing unit rates and quantities. Subcontractor markups shall not exceed ten percent (10%).

The Council shall disburse grant funds for all grant-eligible expenditures within thirty-five (35) days of the receipt of satisfactory documentation from the Grantee. NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 2.10, THE COUNCIL WILL NOT DISBURSE ANY GRANT FUNDS TO THE GRANTEE UNLESS THE GRANTEE HAS ADOPTED A FAIR HOUSING POLICY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 6.04.

2.11. Interest Earnings. If the Grantee earns any interest or other income from the grant funds received from the Council under this Agreement, the Grantee will use the interest earnings or income only for the purposes of implementing the Project activities described or identified in Attachments A and B.

2.12. Effect of Grant. Issuance of this grant neither implies any Council responsibility for the contamination at the Site nor imposes any obligation on the Council to participate in the cleanup of the Site contamination or in the Cleanup Costs beyond the Grant Amount of this Agreement. By awarding grant funds to the Grantee for the Project and executing this Agreement, the Council assumes no responsibility for: (a) any damage to persons, property, or the environment caused by Site cleanup activities or implementation of the Project; or (b) determining whether intended uses of the Site identified in the grant application or potential future uses of the Site, including any residential uses, are suitable for the Site.

III. ACCOUNTING, AUDIT AND REPORT REQUIREMENTS

3.01. Accounting and Records. The Grantee agrees to establish and maintain accurate and complete accounts and records relating to the receipt and expenditure of all grant funds received from the Council. Notwithstanding the expiration and termination provisions of Sections 5.01 and 5.02, such accounts and records shall be kept and maintained by the Grantee for a period of six (6) years following the completion of the Project activities described or identified in Attachments A and B or

six (6) years following the expenditure of the grant funds, whichever occurs earlier. Accounting methods shall be in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

3.02. Audits. The above accounts and records of the Grantee shall be audited in the same manner as all other accounts and records of the Grantee are audited and may be audited or inspected on the Grantee's premises or otherwise by individuals or organizations designated and authorized by the Council at any time, following reasonable notification to the Grantee, for a period of six (6) years following the completion of the Project activities or six (6) years following the expenditure of the grant funds, whichever occurs earlier. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 16C.05, subdivision 5, the books, records, documents and accounting procedures and practices of the Grantee that are relevant to this Agreement are subject to examination by the Council and either the Legislative Auditor or the State Auditor, as appropriate, for a minimum of six (6) years.

3.03. Report Requirements. The Grantee will report to the Council written progress reports on a semi-annual basis by January 31 (for the period July 1 through December 31) and July 31 (for the period January 1 through June 30) of each calendar year during the term of this Agreement. The Grantee reports shall describe the status of the Project activities described or identified in Attachments A and B. The report shall also describe the project spending for the current reporting period and projected spending for future reporting periods. The Grantee must complete and submit to the Council a Final Report before the final disbursement of grant funds will be approved. The form and content of the progress reports and the Final Report will be determined by the Council. In addition to the required status reports and the Final Report, the Grantee must submit to the Council by April 15 of the year following the expiration of this Agreement and by April 15 of each of the succeeding three (3) years, an annual written report that includes information about redevelopment activities, net tax capacity of the Site, and jobs resulting from Site cleanup. The form and content of the annual written report will be determined by the Council of the annual written report will be determined by the Council. The report site cleanup. The form and content of the annual written report that includes information about redevelopment activities, net tax capacity of the Site, and jobs resulting from Site cleanup. The form and content of the annual written report will be determined by the Council. The reporting requirements of Sections 3.03 and 3.04 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

3.04. Certificate of Completion. Upon completion of the Site cleanup, the Grantee will provide to the Council:

- (a) For hazardous waste or substance contamination, a copy of a certificate of completion for the Site issued by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 115B.175, or a letter from the Agency indicating that the approved voluntary response action plan for the Site has been implemented to the satisfaction of the Agency and that the Agency is issuing a determination that no further action is required under Minnesota Statutes sections 115B.01 to 115B.08 to address the identified release; or
- (b) For asbestos contamination, either: (1) a copy of a statement from the Grantee's licensed asbestos abatement contractor that the project-specific asbestos project plan and asbestos-related work for the Site have been completed in accordance with the rules of the Minnesota Department of Health; or (2) a final asbestos abatement implementation report that shows the project-specific asbestos project plan and asbestos-related work for the Site have been completed work for the Site have been completed in accordance with the rules of the Minnesota Department of Health; or (2) a final asbestos-related work for the Site have been completed in accordance with the rules of the Minnesota Department of Health; or
- (c) For petroleum contamination, a copy of a site closure letter issued by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency pursuant to Minnesota Statutes chapter 115C; or

(d) For lead abatement or regulated lead work: (1) a copy of the contractor firm certification to conduct lead-based paint activities in residential or child-occupied facilities per Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, section 745.89 and Minnesota Statutes section 144.9505; and (2) a statement or other documentation from the certified contractor that the lead abatement or regulated work at the Site has been completed in accordance with applicable provisions of Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, part 745 and state laws, rules and standards governing lead abatement according to the Lead Poisoning Prevention Act, Minnesota Statutes sections 144.9501 to 144.9512 and Minnesota Rules parts 4761.2000 to 4761.2700.

IV. RECOVERY AND REPAYMENT

4.01. Recovery of Funds. If the Grantee recovers funds pursuant to an action under Minnesota Statutes section 115B.04, or other law, to recover the reasonable and necessary Project Costs incurred to clean up the Site, the Grantee shall repay to the Council that portion of the grant as provided in Section 4.04.

4.02. Assignment of Rights. Upon request of the Council, the Grantee shall assign to the Council the Grantee's right to recover the funds described in Section 4.01, shall prepare and submit a certification of the Project Costs incurred, and shall cooperate in any cost recovery action brought by the Council.

4.03. Expenses of Recovery. The reasonable litigation expenses or other costs of legal or technical assistance incurred by the Grantee, the Council, or both, may be deducted from recovery obtained in accordance with Sections 4.01 or 4.02 and reimbursed to the entity incurring such costs before proceeds of the recovery are distributed in accordance with Section 4.04.

4.04. Reimbursement. Subject to the deduction provided in Section 4.03, amounts recovered either by the Grantee or the Council from responsible persons and all other amounts otherwise received by the Grantee or the Council for cleanup of the Site shall be used to reimburse the Grantee, the Council, or any other nonresponsible party who contributed funds for cleanup of the Site in proportion to their respective payments for response costs.

4.05. Survival of Recovery and Repayment Provisions. The provisions of Sections 4.01 through 4.04 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

V. AGREEMENT TERM

5.01. Term. This Agreement is effective upon execution of this Agreement by the Council. Unless terminated pursuant to Section 5.02, this Agreement expires on the Expiration Date identified at Page 1 of this Agreement. ALL GRANT FUNDS NOT EXPENDED BY THE GRANTEE PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE SHALL REVERT TO THE COUNCIL.

5.02. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by the Council for cause at any time upon fourteen (14) calendar days' written notice to the Grantee. Cause shall mean a material breach of this Agreement and any amendments of this Agreement. If this Agreement is terminated prior to the Expiration Date, the Grantee shall receive payment on a pro rata basis for eligible Project activities described or identified in Attachments A and B that have been completed prior to the termination. Termination of this Agreement does not alter the Council's authority to recover grant funds on the

basis of a later audit or other review, and does not alter the Grantee's obligation to return any grant funds due to the Council as a result of later audits or corrections. If the Council determines the Grantee has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the applicable provisions of the Metropolitan Livable Communities Act, the Council may take any action to protect the Council's interests and may refuse to disburse additional grant funds and may require the Grantee to return all or part of the grant funds already disbursed.

5.03. Amendments and Extension. The Council and the Grantee may amend this Agreement by mutual agreement. Amendments or an extension of this Agreement shall be effective only on the execution of written amendments signed by authorized representatives of the Council and the Grantee. If the Grantee needs a change to the Project, additional time within which to complete the grant-funded activities and commence the Project, a change in the budget, or a change in grant-funded activities the Grantee must submit to the Council **AT LEAST NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE**, a complete, written amendment request. All requirements must be met for a request to be considered complete. **THE EXPIRATION DATE MAY BE EXTENDED**, **BUT THE PERIOD OF ANY EXTENSION(S) SHALL NOT EXCEED TWO (2) YEARS BEYOND THE ORIGINAL EXPIRATION DATE IDENTIFIED AT PAGE 1 OF THIS AGREEMENT**.

VI. AFFORDABILITY; AFFIRMATIVE FAIR HOUSING

6.01. Affordability Term. If the Project for which the grant funds were awarded includes affordable housing units, the Grantee shall, through written instruments or otherwise, ensure the affordable units will remain affordable for a minimum period of fifteen (15) years. The Grantee's obligation under this section may be satisfied if other Project funding sources (*e.g.*, the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency or HUD) or state or federal laws (*e.g.*, low-income housing tax credit programs) require an affordability term of at least fifteen (15) years. For the purposes of this section, "affordable housing unit" means a unit that is affordable to households at 80 percent or less of the Area Median Income ("AMI"), as established by HUD, unless the Grantee's application stated an affordability standard lower than 80 percent of AMI, in which case the Grantee's lower affordability standard shall apply. The affordability requirements of this section shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

6.02. Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Plans. If the Project for which the grant funds were awarded is a housing project, or includes housing units (whether market rate or affordable), the Grantee shall, through written instruments or otherwise, ensure the Project owner (and any subsequent owner(s)) adopts and implements an affirmative fair housing marketing plan for Project housing units. For the purposes of this section, "affirmative fair housing marketing plan" means an affirmative fair housing marketing plan that substantially conforms to affirmative fair housing marketing plans published by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") or sample affirmative fair housing marketing plans published by the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency. The affirmative fair housing marketing plan requirement under this section shall continue for the minimum affordability term specified in Section 6.01 and shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

6.03. Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers. If the Project is a housing project, or includes housing units (whether market rate or affordable) and the Grantee stated in its application that the Project housing units would be made available to households participating in the federal Housing Choice

Voucher program, the Grantee shall, through written instruments or otherwise, ensure the Project owner (and any subsequent owner(s)) adopts and implements a policy under which the Project owner will not refuse to lease Project units to households or individuals participating in the Housing Choice Voucher program because those households or individuals are Housing Choice Voucher program participants. The Housing Choice Voucher requirement under this section shall continue for the minimum affordability term specified in Section 6.01 and shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

6.04. Fair Housing Policy. If the Project will include a housing component, the Grantee must adopt a Fair Housing Policy. For the purposes of this section, the term "Fair Housing Policy" means a written statement regarding the Grantee's commitment to fair housing that contains at least the following elements: a purpose statement; procedures for complaint identification and referral; a designated fair housing officer; and an outline of the internal and external actions the Grantee will undertake to advance fair housing. A best practices guide, as well as a copy of a model local fair housing policy is available at: https://metrocouncil.org/Handbook/Files/Resources/Best-Practices/Fair-Housing-Policy-Guide.aspx

VII. GENERAL PROVISIONS

7.01. Equal Opportunity. The Grantee agrees it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, marital status, status with regard to public assistance, membership or activity in a local civil rights commission, disability, sexual orientation or age and will take affirmative action to insure applicants and employees are treated equally with respect to all aspects of employment, rates of pay and other forms of compensation, and selection for training.

7.02. Conflict of Interest. The members, officers and employees of the Grantee shall comply with all applicable state statutory and regulatory conflict of interest laws and provisions.

7.03. Liability. Subject to the limitations provided in Minnesota Statutes chapter 466, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Grantee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Council and its members, employees and agents from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of or resulting from the conduct or implementation of the Project activities funded by this grant, except to the extent the claims, damages, losses and expenses arise from the Council's own negligence. Claims included in this indemnification include, without limitation, any claims asserted pursuant to the Minnesota Environmental Response and Liability Act (MERLA), Minnesota Statutes chapter 115B, the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA) as amended, United States Code, Title 42, sections 9601 et seq., and the federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA) as amended, United States Code, Title 42, sections 6901 et seq. This obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or otherwise reduce any other right or obligation of indemnity which otherwise would exist between the Council and the Grantee. The provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. This indemnification shall not be construed as a waiver on the part of either the Grantee or the Council of any immunities or limits on liability provided by Minnesota Statutes chapter 466 or other applicable state or federal law.

7.04. Acknowledgments and Signage. The Grantee will acknowledge the financial assistance provided by the Council in promotional materials, press releases, reports and publications relating to the Project activities described or identified in Attachments A and B which are funded in whole or in part with the grant funds. The acknowledgment will contain the following or comparable language:

Financing for this project was provided by the Metropolitan Council Metropolitan Livable Communities Fund.

Until the Project activities funded by this Agreement are completed, the Grantee will ensure the above acknowledgment language, or alternative language approved by the Council's authorized agent, is included on all signs (if any) located at Project or construction sites that identify Project funding partners or entities providing financial support for the Project. The acknowledgments and signage should refer to the "Metropolitan Council" (not "Met Council" or "Metro Council").

7.05. Permits, Bonds, and Approvals. The Council assumes no responsibility for obtaining any applicable local, state or federal licenses, permits, bonds, authorizations or approvals necessary to perform or complete the Project activities described or identified in Attachments A and B. The Grantee and its developer(s), if any, must comply with all applicable licensing, permitting, bonding, authorization, and approval requirements of federal, state and local governmental and regulatory agencies, including conservation districts.

7.06. Subgrantees, Contractors and Subcontractors. The Grantee shall include in any subgrant, contract or subcontract for Project activities appropriate provisions to ensure subgrantee, contractor, and subcontractor compliance with all applicable state and federal laws and this Agreement. Along with such provisions, the Grantee shall require that contractors and subcontractors performing work covered by this grant obtain all required permits, licenses and certifications, and comply with all applicable state and federal Occupational Safety and Health Act regulations, especially the federal Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response standards under Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, sections 1910.120 and 1926.65. If the Project for which the grants were awarded includes affordable units, the Grantee's subgrant agreement(s) shall expressly include the applicable affordability and affirmative fair housing requirements of Sections 6.01, 6.02, and 6.03.

7.07. Stormwater Discharge and Water Management Plan Requirements. If any grant funds are used for urban site redevelopment, the Grantee shall at such redevelopment site meet or require to be met all applicable requirements of:

- (a) Federal and state laws relating to stormwater discharges including, without limitation, any applicable requirements of Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, parts 122 and 123; and
- (b) The Council's *2040 Water Resources Policy Plan* and the local water management plan for the jurisdiction within which the redevelopment site is located.

7.08. Authorized Agent. Payment request forms, written reports and correspondence submitted to the Council pursuant to this Agreement shall be directed to:

Metropolitan Council Attn: LCA Grants Administration 390 Robert Street North Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1805

7.09. Non-Assignment. Minnesota Statutes section 473.252, subdivision 3 requires the Council to distribute grant funds to eligible "municipalities," metropolitan-area counties or "development authorities" for projects in municipalities participating in the Local Housing Incentives Account program. Accordingly, this Agreement is not assignable and shall not be assigned by the Grantee.

7.10. Authorization to Reproduce Images. The Grantee certifies that the Grantee: (a) is the owner of any renderings, images, perspectives, sections, diagrams, photographs or other copyrightable materials (collectively, "copyrightable materials") that are in the Grantee's application, or are submitted to the Council as part of the grant application renew process or after grand award, or that the Grantee is fully authorized to grant permissions regarding the copyrightable materials; and (b) the copyrightable materials do not infringe upon the copyrights of others. The Grantee agrees the Council has a nonexclusive royalty-free license and all necessary permissions to reproduce and publish the copyrightable materials for noncommercial purposes, including but not limited to press releases, presentations, reports, and on the internet. The Grantee also agrees the Grantee will not hold the Council responsible for the unauthorized use of the copyrightable materials by third parties.

7.11 Warranty of Legal Capacity. The individuals signing this Agreement on behalf of the Grantee and on behalf of the Council represent and warrant on the Grantee's and the Council's behalf respectively that the individuals are duly authorized to execute this Agreement on the Grantee's and the Council's behalf respectively and that this Agreement constitutes the Grantee's and the Council's valid, binding and enforceable agreements.

7.12. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterpart, each of which counterpart constitutes an original, but both of which together constitute one instrument.

7.13. Electronic Signatures. The electronic signatures of the Council's and the Grantee's authorized representatives shall be valid as an original signature of the authorized representatives and shall be effective to bind the Council and the Grantee under this Agreement. This Agreement containing, or to which there is affixed, an electronic signature shall be deemed to: (a) be "written" or "in writing"; (b) have been signed; and (c) constitute a record established and maintained in the ordinary course of business and an original written record when printed from electronic files. "Electronic signature" also means a manually signed original signature that is then transmitted by any electronic means, including without limitation a faxed version of an original signature or an electronically scanned and transmitted version (e.g., via PDF) of an original signature. The Council's or the Grantee's failure to produce the original signature of any electronically transmitted signature shall not affect the enforceability of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee and the Council have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives. This Agreement is effective on the date of final execution by the Council.

CITY OF FALCON HEIGHTS

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

By:	By:
Title:	LisaBeth Barajas, Director
Date:	Date:
Ву:	
Title:	
Date:	
A managed as to former	

Approved as to form:

ATTACHMENT A PROJECT SUMMARY

This attachment comprises this page and the succeeding page(s) which contain(s) a summary of the Project identified in the application for Tax Base Revitalization Account grant funds submitted in response to the Council's notice of availability of Tax Base Revitalization Account grant funds for the Funding Cycle identified at Page 1 of this Agreement. The summary reflects the proposed Project for which the Grantee was awarded grant funds by the Council Action, and may reflect changes in Project funding sources, changes in funding amounts, or minor changes in the proposed Project that occurred subsequent to application submission. The application is incorporated into this Agreement by reference and is made a part of this Agreement as follows. If the application or any provision in the application conflicts with or is inconsistent with the Council Action, other provisions of this Agreement, or the Project Summary contained in this Attachment A, the terms, descriptions and dollar amounts reflected in the Council Action or contained in this Agreement and the Project Summary shall prevail. For the purposes of resolving conflicts or inconsistencies, the order of precedence is: (1) the Council Action; (2) this Agreement; (3) the Project Summary and Cleanup Site Locations; and (4) the grant application.

Project Summary

Grant #	SG-14966
Grant Type	Contamination Cleanup
Applicant	City of Falcon Heights
Project Name	Amber Union
Project Location	1667 Snelling Avenue North, Falcon Heights
Council District	10 – Peter Lindstrom
Project Detail	
Contaminant history	The 3.7-acre site currently includes two vacant office buildings. Contaminants of concern include asbestos and lead-based paint within the existing buildings. (Petroleum impacts in the fill soil and related impacts to groundwater; and the soil vapor will be addressed by other grantors.)
Redevelopment project to start construction by the end of the grant term	Expected benefits include 125 affordable apartments and 930 square feet of retail space.
Jobs (FTEs)	6 FTE
Net tax capacity increase	\$130,843
Acres cleaned	3.7
Total housing units	125
Affordable units	125 at 51%-60% AMI
Funding	
Requested amount	\$962,200
Funding partner requests	\$200,000 additional funding from Ramsey County (\$65,366 from Ramsey County and \$151,744 from DEED for soil and soil vapor cleanup was awarded in Jan 2020)
Previous LCA funding	\$0
Use of Funds	
Amount	Uses to be completed by the end of the grant term
\$962,200	For asbestos and lead-based paint abatement and related environmental oversight.
Comments	Costs related to soil remediation, soil vapor abatement, radon sampling and/or radon mitigation are not eligible for grant funding.

ATTACHMENT B

CLEANUP SITE LOCATION(S)

This attachment comprises this page and the succeeding page(s) which contain aerial photography or drawings that identify the specific location(s) within the Project boundaries or the Site(s) for which the Grantee must use the grant funds. The attached photography or drawings also may identify the types of eligible cleanup activities for which the grant funds must be used at specific locations within the Project boundaries or within the Site(s).

